The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent or be
indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of income actually would have been had the Pro Forma Transactions and the $350
million private placement been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not
purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not include the impact of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the Pro Forma Transactions.

1

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

  XPO   New Breed

Conforming
Adjustments 2(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments 2(b)

 Pacer

Pro Forma
Adjustments 4(a)

Pro Forma
Combined   Historic

Historic
January 1, 2014 -
September 2, 2014

Historic
January 1, 2014 -
March 31, 2014

Revenue  $1,525,882   $ 387,768   $ —   $ —   $ 235,500   $ —   $ 2,149,150
Operating expenses

Cost of purchased
transportation
and services   1,170,509   —   —   —   185,200   —   1,355,709

Direct operating
expense   102,118   322,964   14,710   (1)   (258)   (1)(7)(8)(9)(11)   22,000   (310)   (1)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9)   461,224

Sales, general and
administrative
expense   300,148   101,617   (14,710)   (1)   (56,674)   (1)(12)(13)(14)   47,600   (16,729)   (1)(2)(9)(10)(11)   361,252

Total operating
expenses   1,572,775   424,581   —   (56,932)   254,800   (17,039)   2,178,185

Operating (loss)
income   (46,893)   (36,813)   —   56,932   (19,300)   17,039   (29,035)

Other expense
(income)   546   —   —   —   (300)   —   246

Interest expense
(income)   31,303   18,907   —   26,178   (4)(5)(6)   300   (91)   (4)   76,597

(Loss) income before
income tax
provision   (78,742)   (55,720)   —   30,754   (19,300)   17,130   (105,878)
Income tax

(benefit)
provision   (25,147)   (14,709)   —   14,589   (2)   (3,800)   8,964   (3)   (20,103)

Net (loss) income   (53,595)   (41,011)   —   16,165   (15,500)   8,166   (85,775)
Cumulative

preferred
dividends   (2,208)   —   —   —   —   —   (2,208)

Net (loss) income
available to
common
shareholders  $ (55,803)  $ (41,011)  $ —   $ 16,165   $ (15,500)  $ 8,166   $ (87,983)

Basic loss per share
Net loss  $ (1.13)   $ (1.63)

Diluted loss per
share
Net loss  $ (1.13)   $ (1.63)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic weighted

average common
shares
outstanding   49,497   4,484   (3)   —   53,981

Diluted weighted
average common
shares
outstanding   49,497   4,484   (3)   —   53,981

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO

NewBreed

Conforming
Adjustments 2(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments 2(b)

Pacer

Pro Forma
Adjustments 4(a)

 3PD

Pro Forma
Adjustments 6(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

   Historic
January 1, 2013 -
August 14, 2013

 Historic   Historic   Historic
Revenue  $702,303   $ 586,923   $ —   $ —   $980,600   $ —   $ 214,457   $ —   $2,484,283
Operating

expenses
Cost of

purchased
transportation
and services   578,796   —   —   —   753,900   —   147,239   —   1,479,935

Direct operating
expense   6,355   476,224   24,817   (1)   (1,266)

(1
(9

)(7)(8)
)(11)   93,000   (1,192)

(1
(7

)(5)(6)
)(8)(9)   8,015   —   605,953

Sales, general
and
administrative
expense   169,477   61,865   (24,817)   (1)   15,503   (1)   119,200   25,714

(1
(10

)(2)(9)
)(11)   66,289   (11,546)

(1
(4

)(2)(3)
)(5)(6)   421,685

Total
operating
expenses   754,628   538,089   —   14,237   966,100   24,522   221,543   (11,546)   2,507,573

Operating (loss)
income   (52,325)   48,834   —   (14,237)   14,500   (24,522)   (7,086)   11,546   (23,290)

Other expense   478   —   —   —   —   —   290   —   768
Interest expense

(income)   18,169   19,942   —   45,755   (4)(5)(6)   1,100   (363)   (4)   14,824   (14,824)   (7)   84,603

(Loss) income
before income
tax provision   (70,972)   28,892   —   (59,992)   13,400   (24,159)   (22,200)   26,370   (108,661)
Income tax

(benefit)
provision   (22,442)   11,680   —   (23,397)   (2)   5,400   (8,780)   (3)   (5,369)   12,398   (8)   (30,510)

Net (loss) income   (48,530)   17,212   —   (36,595)   8,000   (15,379)   (16,831)   13,972   (78,151)
Cumulative

preferred
dividends   (2,972)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2,972)

Undistributed
earnings
attributable to
Series A
Preferred
Stock   —   (11,948)   —   11,948   (10)   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income
available to
common
shareholders  $ (51,502)  $ 5,264   $ —   $ (24,647)   $ 8,000   $ (15,379)   $ (16,831)  $ 13,972   $ (81,123)

Basic loss per
share
Net loss  $ (2.26)   $ (1.56)

Diluted loss per
share
Net loss  $ (2.26)   $ (1.56)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic weighted

average
common
shares
outstanding   22,752   29,111   (3)   —   —   51,863

Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   22,752   29,111   (3)   —   —   51,863

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO

New Breed

Conforming
Adjustments

2(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
2(b)

Pacer
Historic

Pro Forma

Adjustments
4(a)

   3PD
Pro Forma

Adjustments
6(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

   Historic
January 1, 2013 -
August 14, 2013

 Historic   Historic
Revenue  $445,071   $ 428,268   $ —   $ —   $720,700   $ —   $ 214,457   $ —   $ 1,808,496
Operating

expenses
Cost of

purchased
transportation
and services   374,636   —   —   —   551,300   —   147,239   —   1,073,175

Direct operating
expense   2,077   342,071   18,875   (1)   (901)

(1
(8

)(7)
)(9)(11)   70,200   (887)

(1
(7

)(5)(6)
)(8)(9)   8,015   —   439,450

Sales, general
and
administrative
expense   112,159   48,146   (18,875)   (1)   11,408   (1)   88,800   20,540   (1)(2)(9)   66,289   (11,546)

(1
(4

)(2)(3)
)(5)(6)   316,921

Total
operating
expenses   488,872   390,217   —   10,507   710,300   19,653   221,543   (11,546)   1,829,546

Operating (loss)
income   (43,801)   38,051   —   (10,507)   10,400   (19,653)   (7,086)   11,546   (21,050)

Other expense   294   —   —   —   —   —   290   —   584
Interest expense

(income)   12,585   14,833   —   34,487   (4)(5)(6)   900   (272)   (4)   14,824   (14,824)   (7)   62,533

(Loss) income
before income
tax provision   (56,680)   23,218   —   (44,994)   9,500   (19,381)   (22,200)   26,370   (84,167)

Income tax
(benefit)
provision   (18,748)   9,100   —   (17,548)   (2)   3,500   (7,266)   (3)   (5,369)   12,398   (8)   (23,933)

Net (loss) income   (37,932)   14,118   —   (27,446)   6,000   (12,115)   (16,831)   13,972   (60,234)
Cumulative

preferred
dividends   (2,229)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2,229)

Undistributed
earnings
attributable to
Series A
Preferred
Stock   —   (9,810)   —   9,810   (10)   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income
available to
common
shareholders  $ (40,161)  $ 4,308   $ —   $ (17,636)   $ 6,000   $ (12,115)   $ (16,831)  $ 13,972   $ (62,463)

Basic loss per
share
Net loss  $ (1.99)   $ (1.21)

Diluted loss per
share
Net loss  $ (1.99)   $ (1.21)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic weighted

average
common
shares
outstanding   20,167   31,517   (3)   —   —   51,684

Diluted
weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding   20,167   31,517   (3)   —   —   51,684

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

XPO Logistics, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO
 New Breed

Conforming
Adjustments

2(a)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
2(b)

   Pacer
Pro Forma

Adjustments
4(a)

Pro Forma
Combined

   Historic
October 1, 2013 -

September 2, 2014

   Historic
October 1, 2013 -
March 31, 2014

  Historic
Revenue  $ 1,783,114   $ 546,423   $ —   $ —   $ 495,400   $ —   $ 2,824,937
Operating expenses

Cost of purchased transportation and
services   1,374,669   —   —   —   387,800   —   1,762,469

Direct operating expense
  106,396   457,117   20,652   (1)   (623)

(1
(8

)(7)
)(9)(11)   44,800   (615)

(1
(7

)(5)(6)
)(8)(9)   627,727

Sales, general and administrative
expense   357,466   115,336   (20,652)   (1)   (52,579)

(1
(13

)(12)
)(14)   78,000   (11,555)

(1
(10

)(2)(9)
)(11)   466,016

Total operating expenses   1,838,531   572,453   —   (53,202)   510,600   (12,170)   2,856,212

Operating (loss) income   (55,417)   (26,030)   —   53,202   (15,200)   12,170   (31,275)

Other expense (income)   730   —   —   —   (300)   —   430
Interest expense (income)   36,887   24,016   —   37,446   (4)(5)(6)   500   (182)   (4)   98,667

(Loss) income before income tax
provision   (93,034)   (50,046)   —   15,756   (15,400)   12,352   (130,372)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (28,841)   (12,129)   —   8,740   (2)   (1,900)   7,450   (3)   (26,680)

Net (loss) income   (64,193)   (37,917)   —   7,016   (13,500)   4,902   (103,692)
Undeclared cumulative preferred

dividends   (2,951)   —   —   —   —   —   (2,951)
Undistributed earnings attributable

to Series A Preferred Stock   —   (2,138)   —   2,138   (10)   —   —   —

Net (loss) income available to
common shareholders  $ (67,144)  $ (40,055)  $ —   $ 9,154   $ (13,500)  $ 4,902   $ (106,643)

Basic loss per share
Net loss  $ (1.50)   $ (1.99)

Diluted loss per share
Net loss  $ (1.50)   $ (1.99)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic weighted average common

shares outstanding   44,689   8,892   (3)   —   53,581
Diluted weighted average common

shares outstanding   44,689   8,892   (3)   —   53,581

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

[…]

(1) To record pro forma depreciation and amortization expense of $16,420, $24,116, $18,088 and $22,448 for the 245 days ended September 2, 2014,
twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended September 2, 2014 unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations, respectively, on the portion of the purchase price allocated to tangible and intangible assets.
Historical depreciation expense related to New Breed’s proprietary technology was $2,930, $4,194, $2,949 and $4,175 for the 245 days ended
September 2, 2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended September 2, 2014,
respectively. Historical amortization expense of New Breed’s intangible assets was $0, $942, $942 and $0 for the 245 days ended September 2,
2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended September 2, 2014, respectively. The
pro forma adjustment reflects the incremental increase to depreciation and amortization expense of $13,490, $18,980, $14,197 and $18,273 for the
245 days ended September 2, 2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended
September 2, 2014, respectively. $2,228, $3,477, $2,789 and $2,916 were recorded through direct operating expense and $11,262, $15,503, $11,408
and $15,357 were recorded through sales, general and administrative expense, respectively. Pro forma depreciation and amortization is calculated
as follows:

   Estimated Depreciation/Amortization(a)

Preliminary
Fair Value

Estimated
Weighted
Average

Life (years)

For the
245 days

ended
September 2,

2014

For the
12 months

ended
December 31,

2013

For the
9 months

ended
September 30,

2013

For the
337 days

ended
September 2,

2014
Trademarks/trade names   $ 4,460   1.00   $ —   $ 4,460   $ 3,345   $ 1,115
Non-contractual customer

relationships   15,210   14.00   729   1,086   815   1,000
Contractual customer

relationships asset   115,120   12.00   10,353   10,618   7,964   13,007

$ 134,790  $ 11,082  $ 16,164  $ 12,124  $ 15,122

Technology $ 19,580   4.00  $ 3,286  $ 4,895  $ 3,671  $ 4,510
Fair value adjustment to

property and equipment  25,196   8.24   2,052   3,057   2,293   2,816

$ 44,776  $ 5,338  $ 7,952  $ 5,964  $ 7,326

Total depreciation and
amortization expense $ 16,420  $ 24,116  $ 18,088  $ 22,448

(a) For the trademarks/trade names and customer relationships intangible assets, amortization expense has been calculated in proportion to the

weight of the undiscounted cash flows used to determine the fair value of the respective assets. For the remaining intangible assets,
amortization expense has been calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life.

 (2) Represents the income tax effect of the pro forma adjustments based on the statutory tax rate adjusted for the impact of non-deductible transaction
costs.

7

[…]

costs of $26,931, $41,447, $31,085 and $37,293 for the 237 days ended August 25, 2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months
ended September 30, 2013 and 329 days ended August 25, 2014 unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, respectively.

(6) To record interest expense related to the issuance of the proposed $350 million private placement by XPO Logistics and amortization of the
respective debt issuance costs of $18,209, $24,472, $18,374 and $24,307 for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, twelve months ended
December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and twelve months ended September 30, 2014 unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of operations, respectively. The pro forma adjustments assume an interest rate on the debt of 7.875% and a premium of 5%
which results in an effective interest rate of 6.645%. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the effect of a 1/8% change in the stated
interest rate on pro forma interest expense:

Assumed
Stated

Interest
Rate

Assumed
Effective
Interest

Rate

For the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2014

For the
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

2013

For the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2013

For the
Twelve Months

Ended
September 30,

2014
Assumed interest rate   7.875%   6.645%  $ 18,096   $ 24,322   $ 18,261   $ 24,157
Decrease of 1/8%   7.750%   6.523%  $ 17,765   $ 23,876   $ 17,927   $ 23,714
Increase of 1/8%   8.000%   6.766%  $ 18,428   $ 24,767   $ 18,596   $ 24,599

(7) To remove historic amortization of the deferred rent liability eliminated in purchase accounting of ($469), $355, $137 and ($251) for the 245 days

ended September 2, 2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended September 2,
2014 unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, respectively.

(8) To remove amortization of the deferred contract costs eliminated in purchase accounting of $1,171, $1,668, $1,271 and $1,568 for the 245 days

ended September 2, 2014, twelve months ended December 31, 2013, nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 337 days ended September 2,